

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MERIDIAN AUTONOMOUS INC.,
MERIDIAN USA, INC., and GLOBAL
RESOURCES MANAGEMENT
CONSULTANCY INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

COAST AUTONOMOUS LLC,
PHOENIX WINGS, LTD., EMAPSCAN
LLC, PIERRE LEFEVRE, MATTHEW
LESH, COREY CLOTHIER, CYRIL
ROYERE, JONATHAN GARRETT, and
ADRIAN SUSSMANN,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-05846 (VSB)

OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

(DOC. 88)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION..... 1
- II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2
- III. DEFENDANTS’ ADMITTED CONDUCT IN NEW YORK SUPPORTS SPECIFIC PERSONAL JURISDICTION 5
 - A. Pierre Lefevre..... 6
 - B. eMAPscan 8
 - C. Adrian Sussmann..... 9
 - D. Corey Clothier..... 10
 - E. Matthew Lesh..... 12
 - F. Cyril Royere 12
 - G. Phoenix Wings..... 13
- IV. VENUE IS PROPER IN THIS DISTRICT 14
 - A. Conversion..... 15
 - 1. Defendant Lefevre..... 16
 - 2. Defendant Coast..... 16
 - 3. Defendants Clothier, Lesh, Royere, and Sussmann 17
 - B. Trade Secret Misappropriation 18
 - C. Breach of Duty of Loyalty..... 19
 - D. Breach of Contract..... 20
 - E. Unfair Competition 20
- V. SERVICE WAS PROPER ON THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS AND PHOENIX WINGS 21
- VI. THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION..... 22
- VII. CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong Pump, Inc. v. Hartman</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94565, *24-25, 2010 WL 3547754.....	20
<i>Broker Genius, Inc. v. Zalta</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 198951, *38 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	18
<i>Concesionaria DHM, S.A. v. Int’l Finance Corp.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 553, 559 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	15
<i>Corning Data Servs. v. Kermick</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52088, *9, 2007 WL 2080917....	19
<i>Fleet Capital Corp. v. Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18115, *84, 2002 WL 32063614 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	15
<i>Gen. Capital Partners LLC v. Liberty Ridge, LLC</i> , No. 07-cv-4089, 2007 WL 3010028, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2007).....	19, 20
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Glasbrenner</i> , 417 F.3d 353, 357 (2d Cir.2005).....	14
<i>Marketxt Holdings Corp. v. Engel & Reiman, P.C.</i> , 693 F. Supp. 2d 387, 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	15
<i>McGowan v. Smith</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 268, 273, 419 N.E.2d 321, 437 (1981).....	6
<i>Reynolds Corp. v. Nat’l Operator Servs., Inc.</i> , 73 F. Supp. 2d 299, 306 (W.D.N.Y. 1999) .	15
<i>Sole Resort, S.A. de C.V. v. Allure Resorts Mgmt., LLC</i> , 450 F.3d 100, 103 (2nd Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Sparrow Capital, LLC v. Katcharian</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 200093, *24 (E.D.Ky. 2013).....	21
<i>Universal Marine Med. Supply, Inc. v. Lovecchio</i> , 8 F. Supp. 2d 214, 220	19

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 1125, <i>et seq.</i>	22
18 U.S.C. § 1836.....	22
18 U.S.C. §§ 1030, <i>et seq.</i>	22
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 415.20.....	21

Other Authorities

U.K. MINISTRY OF JUSTICE, RULES & PRACTICE DIRECTIONS, Part 6-Service of Documents	22
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1)..... 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(1)(B) 1

N.Y. C.P.L.R. §302(a)(1)..... 8

United Kingdom Civil Procedure Rules Section 6.3(b)..... 21
